thereby reducing the Group’s gearing ratio and improving the Group’s financial position.
Accordingly, the Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers that the
Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole, and the terms of the
Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company is pending negotiation with the Notes Subscriber
to further extend the maturity date of the Notes. The Company also intends to and is in the course of
negotiation to raise additional funding from other party(ies), including but not limited to the
controlling shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company and/or the Subscriber,
to repay the remaining outstanding amount of the Notes.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of
completion of the Subscription (assuming there being no other change in the share capital and
shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this announcement and Completion):

- 5 -

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon the

Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Wong Cheung Lok (Note 1) 430,000,000 51.65 430,000,000 43.04
Mr. Wong Kin Ching (Note 2) 372,000 0.04 372,000 0.03
The Subscriber - - 166,520,620 16.67
Public Shareholders 402,231,100 48.31 402,231,100 40.26

Total 832,603,100 100.00 999,123,720 100.00

Note 1: Mr. Wong Cheung Lok, is an executive Director, the chairman of the Board, and chief executive
officer of the Company. He is the father of Mr. Wong Kin Ching.

Note 2: Mr. Wong Kin Ching is an executive Director and the Compliance Officer of the Company. He is
the son of Mr. Wong Cheung Lok.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Subscription is subject to the
fulfilment of the condition under the Subscription Agreement. As the Subscription may or may